CHAPTER 268

Senate Bill 551

Published September 23, 1965.

## CHAPTER 268

AN ACT appropriating \$50,000 to Milwaukee World Festival, Inc., for participation in a World Festival Celebration.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund, as a non-lapsible appropriation, \$50,000 to Milwaukee World Festival, Inc., for materials and expense in planning and participating in a World Festival Celebration.

SECTION 2. This bill is declared to be an emergency appropriation bill, recommended by the joint committee on finance, in accordance with the requirements of section 16.47 (2) of the statutes.

Approved September 8, 1965.